MEMORANDUM

TO: KRISTY KORPI, INTERIM PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
FROM: RANDY HOWELL, STREET MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
SUBJECT: 2016 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROGRAM

DATE: May 2, 2016

INTRODUCTION:
Specifications for the 2016 Asphalt Overlay Program have been prepared. The attached cost
estimate for this year’s asphalt project totals $845,790.69.

BACKGROUND:

Each year the City of Muscatine solicits bids for the Asphalt Overlay Program. Funding for
Roadway Maintenance comes from $500,000 of the One Cent Local Option Tax and also
from gas tax revenues. This year’s asphalt overlay project should be completed by
September 30.

RECOMMENDATION/RATIONALE:

We will present the project and specifications for discussion at the Public Hearing to be held
at City Council meeting on May 19, 2016. At the same meeting we will be requesting to
approve the plans and specifications and set the bid date for June 7, 2016. Award for this
project is scheduled to take place on June 16, 2016.

BACKUP INFORMATION:

1. Cost Estimate



RESOLUTION NO.

SET TIME AND PLACE FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
2016 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Muscatine, lowa has heretofore granted
preliminary approval of the plans, specifications, form of contract, and cost
estimates for the proposed 2016 Asphalt Overlay Project ; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project is to be paid for out of funds legally available for that
purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by this Council that:

SECTION I: On May 19, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers at City
Hall, Muscatine, Iowa, this Council shall hold a public hearing of the plans,
specifications, form of contract, and cost estimates for this proposed project.

SECTION II: The City Clerk shall give notice of such public hearing by
publication of a notice in the Muscatine Journal not less than four (4) nor more
than twenty (20) days prior to the date set for the hearing. The notice shall be in
the following form:

(NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ATTACHED)
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 5th DAY OF MAY, 2016.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA

Diana Broderson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ON THE 2016 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT

Public Notice is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Muscatine, lowa will hold
a Public Hearing to hear objections to the plans, specifications, form of contract, and cost
estimate for the proposed 2016 Asphalt Overlay Project. Said hearing will be held in the
City Council Chambers, City Hall, Muscatine, lowa on May 19, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. All
interested persons are invited to attend and will be given and opportunity to be heard relative
to this matter.

Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator



CITY of MUSCATINE, IOWA | 3-Feb-16 last entry]
ESTIMATE for PROPOSED R.J.H.
2016 H.M.A. PAVING AND OVERLAY PROGRAM <<<<<<<< As Built Ton As Built Ton As Built As Built
STREET TO LENGTH WIDTH AREA MILLING MILLING TON HMA TON HMA TOTAL $ INTERS ECTION Actual Milling Cost Actual Base Cost Actual Surface Cost Total cost
LN FT FT B-B SQ.FT. SQ.YD. $5.00/S.Y. .25' THICK $87.00/TON MILL+HMA LEGS MH,S PCl Rating $2.50/S.Y. Base $88.00/ Ton Surface $88.00/ Ton Mill+HMA
1 BRIDGEMAN ST. LOWE ST. DEAD END 560 27 15120.00 1,680.00 $ 8,400.00 274.05 $ 23,842.35 $ 32,242.35 8 $ = $ = $ = $
2 BRIDGEMAN ST. FLETCHER AVE. LOWE ST. 250 20 5000.00 555.56 $ 2,777.78 90.63 $ 7,884.38 $ 10,662.15 1 $ - $ - $ - $
3 KEMBLE ST. FLETCHER AVE. DEAD END 550 24 13200.00 1,466.67 $ 7,333.33 239.25 $ 20,814.75 $ 28,148.08 8 $
4 NYENHUIS ST. DEAD END FLETCHER AVE. 610 19 11590.00 1,287.78 $ 6,438.89 210.07 $ 18,275.98 $ 24,714.87 2 $ - $ - $ - $
5 HILL AVE. MCcKINLEY ST. JEFFERSON ST. 490 31 15190.00 1,687.78 $ 8,438.89 275.32 $ 23,952.73 $ 32,391.62 1 $ = $ = $ = $
6 JAMES ST. LUCAS ST. ALLEN ST. 525 24 12600.00 1,400.00 $ 7,000.00 228.38 $ 19,868.63 $ 26,868.63 2 $ - $ - $ - $
7 LOGAN ST. 82' S of Fulliam Ave. DILLAWAY ST. 381 23 8763.00 973.67 $ 4,868.33 158.83 $ 13,818.16 $ 18,686.49 1
8 LOGAN ST. DILLAWAY ST. PINEFIELD ST. 1140 24 27360.00 3,040.00 $ 15,200.00 991.80 $ 86,286.60 $ 101,486.60 0
9 EAST 9th MULBERRY ST. CEDAR ST. 648 36 23328.00 2,592.00 $ 12,960.00 845.64 $ 73,570.68 $ 86,530.68 8
10 BURNSIDE AVE. MULBERRY ST. TO CORNER 780 26 20280.00 2,253.33 $ 11,266.67 367.58 $ 31,979.03 $ 43,245.69 2
11 BURNSIDE DR. CORNER TO DEAD END 500 18 9000.00 1,000.00 $ 5,000.00 163.13 $ 14,191.88 $ 19,191.88 0
12 WEED PARK MAINTENANCE DRIVEWAY 200 16 3200.00 355.56 $ 1,777.78 58.00 $ 5,046.00 $ 6,823.78 0
13 DICK DRAKE WAY STEWART RD. Start of the Concrete 1650 24 39600.00 4,400.00 $ 22,000.00 717.75 $ 62,444.25 $ 84,444.25 0
14 GEORGE ST. GREEN ST. DEAD END 580 24 13920.00 1,546.67 $ 7,733.33 252.30 $ 21,950.10 $ 29,683.43 0
15 BROOK ST. EAST 2ND ST. DEAD END 900 31 27900.00 3,100.00 $ 15,500.00 505.69 $ 43,994.81 $ 59,494.81 4
16 LOMBARD ST. EAST 2ND ST. TO CORNER 511 31 15841.00 1,760.11 $ 8,800.56 287.12 $ 24,979.28 $ 33,779.83 3
17 LOMBARD ST. FROM CORNER DEAD END 135 13 1755.00 195.00 $ 975.00 3181 $ 2,767.42 $ 3,742.42 0
18 HALSTEAD ST. PARK AVE. 165' from Park Ave. 0.00 - $ - 0.00 $ - $ - 0
18 HALSTEAD ST. FROM CORNER TO CORNER 0.00 = $ = 0.00 $ = $ = 0
18 HALSTEAD ST. FROM CORNER TO CORNER 0.00 - $ - 0.00 $ - $ - 0
18 HALSTEAD ST. FROM CORNER DEAD END 0.00 = $ = 0.00 $ = $ = 0
19 EAST 6TH SPRING ST. POPLAR ST. 310 28 8680.00 964.44 $ 4,822.22 157.33 $ 13,687.28 $ 18,509.50 1
20 EAST 6TH MULBERRY AVE. ORANGE ST. 320 33 10560.00 1,173.33 $ 5,866.67 191.40 $ 16,651.80 $ 22,518.47 1
21 EAST 6TH OAK ST. SPRING ST. 300 35 10500.00 1,166.67 $ 5,833.33 190.31 $ 16,557.19 $ 22,390.52 1
22 WEST 5TH ST. BROADWAY ST. CHERRY ST. 680 26 17680.00 1,964.44 $ 9,822.22 32045 $ 27,879.15 $ 37,701.37 0
23 WEST 5TH ST. LOCUST ST. SPRUCE ST. 360 33 11880.00 1,320.00 $ 6,600.00 21533 $ 18,733.28 $ 25,333.28 1
43 0.00 - $ - 0.00 $ - $ - 0 0 $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTALS >>>>>> PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT 12380 322947.00 35,883.00 $ 179,415.00 6772.13 $ 589,175.69 $ 768,590.69 29

TOTALS >>>>>> TIF FUNDS 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $ -

TOTALS >>>>>> CEMETERY FUNDS 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
57 TRAFFIC CONTROL-LUMP SUM $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
58  All Intersections ( see column extreme right ) 0.00 - $ - 0.00 $ - $ - 8 0 $ - 0 $ - $ -
59 $ 25,000.00
60 Manhole Adjust Completed Todate >>> >>> >>> >>> >>> >>> >>> >>> >>> >>> | 0 | N/A $ -
61 TOTALS >>>>>> 12,380 322947.00 35883.00 179415.00 6772.13 589175.69 $ 768,590.69 3 58 0 $ - 0.00 $ - 0 $ - $ =
62 LN.FT. SQ.FT. SQ.YD TON MANHOLES S.Y. TON TON
63 MILES = 2.3 TOTAL COST = $ 845,790.69 $ 52,200.00 $ -
64 Note : asumptions Ea @ $900.00
65 HMA Weight = 145 Ibs / cf % Milling % H.M.A.
66 Used back of curb to back of curb for street width in all computations to account for overrun and other contingencie Estimate Cost = $ 845,790.69 M.H. Bid Price Complete Complete
67  Intersections computed 20' from mainline street edge and assumed to be 32" wide with 20’ radii at the corner As Built Cost = $ - 0.00 0.00
68 Each intersection leg contains 811.68 S.F.= 90.19 Sq.Yd. and requires 19.60 ton of HMA ( 3" thick (to date) Per Each

69 Manhole adjustment cost @ $900.0C



Completion Notes % of est. inspector diff
Date $ dollars cost AB-U

@
'

©
'

©
'

#DIV/O! complete

@
'

#DIV/O! complete

@
'

|

$ 36,028.90

% Dollars Complete >>>>>>>

To Date



